

RAJYA SABHA

List of Questions for ORAL ANSWERS

*to be asked at a sitting of the Rajya Sabha to be held on
Monday, the February 24, 2003/Phalguna 5, 1924 (Saka)*

(Ministries: Commerce and Industry; Health and Family Welfare; Heavy Industries and Public Enterprises; Information and Broadcasting; Law and Justice; Parliamentary Affairs; Shipping; Social Justice and Empowerment; Tribal Affairs; Urban Development and Poverty Alleviation)

Total number of Questions—20

Foreign investment in print media

*81. SHRI K. NATWAR SINGH:
DR. T. SUBBARAMI REDDY:

Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have now settled the issue of foreign investment/participation in the print media;

(b) whether it is a fact that at present foreign news agencies are only allowed to distribute news within the country through an Indian news agency owned and managed by Indians;

(c) if so, whether his Ministry is considering a review of the existing policy for operation of foreign news agencies in the country; and

(d) if so, the decisions taken in this regard?

Inland Water transport system

*82. MISS MABEL REBELLO:
SHRI SANTOSH BAGRODIA:

Will the Minister of shipping be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have any proposal of introducing inland water transport system in all cities that have some river running through it;

(b) whether Government plans to offer inland water transport as an economical transport service to the people; and

(c) if so, by when such transportation system is likely to be introduced in all cities that have rivers?

Financial assistance to NGOs and various organisations

*83. SHRI DWIJENDRA NATH SHARMAH: Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of financial assistance granted to various voluntary organisations and NGOs functioning at present in different parts of the country during the last three years, NGO-wise/State-wise;

(b) whether some proposals received from the State of Assam for providing grants to NGOs are pending with Government;

(d) the steps being taken by Government

to clear all the pending proposals for providing financial assistance to NGOs in the State of Assam?

(a) the number of cases pending in various courts of the country; and

(b) the steps being taken for disposal of such cases?

Health care in India

*84. SHRI BHAGATRAM MANHWAR:
SHRI RAJU PARMAR:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that participants at the Pravasi Bharatiya Divas celebrations held in January, 2003 have expressed disappointment at the State of health care in India;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether a large number of delegates have recommended that the state of health care be improved through modern and state of the art technology available in the world; and

(d) if so, the steps Government propose to take on the suggestions made by the delegates at the above Conference?

PHCs in rural areas

*85. SHRIMATI VANGA GEETHA:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether only one in ten villages have a Primary Health Centre in the country; and

(b) if so, the measures proposed to be taken to open more Primary Health Centres, Sub-Centres, etc. in rural areas?

Pending cases in various courts

*†86. SHRI GAYA SINGH: Will the Minister of LAW AND JUSTICE be pleased to state:

Target set for earnings of Doordarshan

*†87. SHRI RAM JETHMALANI:
SHRI RAJIV RANJAN SINGH 'LALAN':

Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have set any target in order to increase the earnings of doordarshan during the year 2003-2004;

(b) if so, the targeted amount;

(c) whether Government have fixed any target amount for the financial year 2002-2003;

(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) the total earnings of Doordarshan during first nine months of the financial year 2003-2004?

Welfare Schemes in Himachal

*88. SHRI ANIL SHARMA: Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of different welfare schemes formulated and implemented in Himachal Pradesh during the last three years; and

(b) the details of financial assistance allocated, released and actually spent for the said purpose in the State during the above period?

†Original notice of the question received in Hindi.

Schemes for development of STs

*†89. SHRIMOOLCHAND MEENA:
SHRIMATI SAROJ DUBEY:

Will the Minister of TRIBAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the names of on-going schemes in the country for the development of scheduled tribes along with the amount spent on these schemes during the last three years, State-wise;

(b) whether Government have received any information regarding misuse of funds meant for the development schemes for scheduled tribes; and

(c) if so, the names of the States where such funds have been misused?

Closure of PSUs in Rajasthan

*90. DR. ABRAR AHMED: Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) the number of public sector/private companies which have been closed in Rajasthan during the last three years as on March, 2002 and how many out of them have been referred to BIFR; and

(b) the steps taken for the revival of these industries?

Market share in export of spices

*91. SHRI DINA NATH MISHRA: Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that our market share in export of spices vis-a-vis other spices exporting countries is declining every year due to inferior quality of our produce; and

(b) if so, the steps Government have

taken/initiated to reverse this trend as also to improve the quality of spices produced in the country so as to effectively meet the competition in the International market?

Health care at door steps

*92. PROF. M. SANKARALINGAM: Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government's attention has been drawn to the news-item captioned, "Apollo Hospital would bring health care at door steps", which appeared in *The Asian Age*, dated 23rd December, 2002;

(b) if so, why not premier Government hospitals all over the country do not adjust a similar policy;

(c) whether Government have drawn out any policy in this regard;

(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) if not, the reasons therefor?

DMRC service to surrounding cities and towns

*93. SHRI JANARDHANA POOJARY: Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT AND POVERTY ALLEVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the areas presently connected by Metro Railway in Delhi and the areas proposed to be connected in the next two years; and

(b) the list of major cities and towns bordering Delhi which are presently served or proposed to be served by DMRC and the time schedule for implementing these projects with revenue implications?

†Original notice of the question received in Hindi.

Patenting of Vastu, vedas, etc. by Germany

*†94. SHRIMATI PREMA
CARIAPPA
SHRI MOTILAL VORA:

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that 'Vastu', 'vedas', Ayurveda and Gayatri Mantras have been patented in Germany;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether some other Indian items are also being patented in some other countries in the similar way;

(d) if so, the reaction of Government thereto; and

(e) the action taken by Government for its annulment?

Identification of households below poverty line in States

*95. SHRIMATI AMBIKA SONI:
DR. T. SUBBARAMI REDDY:

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT AND POVERTY ALLEVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have fixed the number of below poverty line households for States and has told them not to exceed this limit while conduction the census to identify such families;

(b) if so, whether the Ministry of Rural Development guidelines have set limit on the number of families to be benefited;

(c) whether it directed that BPL households may be identified in such a way that the total of persons does not exceed the number estimated by the Planning Commission for the year 1999-2000; and

(d) if so, to what extent, the States have implemented this directive?

Representation from all India Cycle Manufactures Association

*96. SHRI AIMADUDDIN AHMED
KHAN (DURRU):
DR. AKHILESH DAS:

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have recently received a representation from the All India Cycle Manufacturers Association, New Delhi regarding fall in sale of cycles;

(b) if so, the reasons to which the reduction is attributable; and

(c) the steps taken by Government to assuage the grievances of cycle manufacturers and connected trade and to promote the production and sale of this pollution free mode of transport of the common man?

Decline in industrial growth

*97. SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD:
DR. T. SUBBARAMI REDDY:

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Centre for Monitoring Indian Economy has pointed out that industrial production growth has declined in the second half of the current fiscal year;

(b) if so, whether the industrial growth in the first half has been robust and the production of consumer durables would decline in the second half of 2002-2003;

(c) if so, the other details mentioned in the report of CMIE;

(d) the main reasons put forward by them; and

†Original notice of the question received in Hindi.

(e) the steps being taken to improve the industrial growth?

Ill effects of smoking

*98. SHRI NANA DESHMUKH: Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government's attention has been drawn to the news-item captioned, "Meat doesn't increase risk of cancer, smoking does", which appeared in the *Hindustan Times*, dated the 5th February, 2003;

(b) whether according to medical theory smoking causes half of the world's cancer; and

(c) if so, the steps taken by Government to disseminate the ill effects of smoking through Government electronic media?

ERC for reduction in annual expenditure

*†99. SHRI LAJPAT RAI:
SHRI RAM JETHMALANI:

Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government had considered the proposals to reduce the annual

expenditure after the receipt of report of the Expenditure Reforms Commission;

(b) if so, the items considered to reduce the expenditure by Government;

(c) the amount of expenditure proposed to be reduced annually after the consideration of the report; and

(d) the details of the proposal?

Punjab's kidney Racket

*100. SHRI A. VIJAYA RAGHAVAN:
SHRI H.K. JAVARE GOWDA:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government's attention has been drawn to the news-item captioned, "Punjab's Kidney Industry", which appeared in the *Frontline*, dated February, 1—14, 2003;

(b) if so, the details of organ trade reported in various States during the last three years, State-wise and category-wise;

(c) the details of steps taken to prevent organ trade; and

(d) whether a detailed inquiry is likely to be initiated on the commercialisation of medicine and organ trade as stated in the report?

NEW DELHI;

The 18th February, 2003
Magha 29, 1924 (Saka)

YOGENDRA NARAIN,
Secretary-General.

†Original notice of the question received in Hindi.

I N D E X
(*Ministry-wise*)

Commerce and Industry	: 90, 91, 94, 96, 97,
Health and Family Welfare	: 84, 85, 92, 98, 100,
Heavy Industries and Public Enterprises	: —
Information and Broadcasting	: 81, 87, 99,
Law and Justice	: 81, 87, 99,
Parliament Affairs	: —
Shipping	: 82,
Social Justice and Empoerment	: 83, 88,
Tribal Affairs	: 89,
Urban Development and Pover Alleviation	: 93, 95.

MG IPMRND-7413RS44.2.2003.

List of Questions for ORAL ANSWERS 24.2.03

RAJYA SABHA

List of Questions for ORAL ANSWERS

*to be asked at a sitting of the Rajya Sabha to be held on
Monday, the February 24, 2003/Phalguna 5, 1924 (Saka)*

(Ministries: Commerce and Industry; Health and Family Welfare; Heavy Industries and Public Enterprises; Information and Broadcasting; Law and Justice; Parliamentary Affairs; Shipping; Social Justice and Empowerment; Tribal Affairs; Urban Development and Poverty Alleviation)

Total number of Questions—20

Foreign investment in print media

*81. SHRI K. NATWAR SINGH:
DR. T. SUBBARAMI REDDY:

Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have now settled the issue of foreign investment/participation in the print media;

(b) whether it is a fact that at present foreign news agencies are only allowed to distribute news within the country through an Indian news agency owned and managed by Indians;

(c) if so, whether his Ministry is considering a review of the existing policy for operation of foreign news agencies in the country; and

(d) if so, the decisions taken in this regard?

Inland Water transport system

*82. MISS MABEL REBELLO:
SHRI SANTOSH BAGRODIA:

Will the Minister of shipping be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have any proposal of introducing inland water transport system in all cities that have some river running through it;

(b) whether Government plans to offer inland water transport as an economical transport service to the people; and

(c) if so, by when such transportation system is likely to be introduced in all cities that have rivers?

Financial assistance to NGOs and various organisations

*83. SHRI DWIJENDRA NATH SHARMAH: Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of financial assistance granted to various voluntary organisations and NGOs functioning at present in different parts of the country during the last three years, NGO-wise/State-wise;

(b) whether some proposals received from the State of Assam for providing grants to NGOs are pending with Government;

(d) the steps being taken by Government

to clear all the pending proposals for providing financial assistance to NGOs in the State of Assam?

(a) the number of cases pending in various courts of the country; and

(b) the steps being taken for disposal of such cases?

Health care in India

*84. SHRI BHAGATRAM MANHWAR:
SHRI RAJU PARMAR:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that participants at the Pravasi Bharatiya Divas celebrations held in January, 2003 have expressed disappointment at the State of health care in India;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether a large number of delegates have recommended that the state of health care be improved through modern and state of the art technology available in the world; and

(d) if so, the steps Government propose to take on the suggestions made by the delegates at the above Conference?

PHCs in rural areas

*85. SHRIMATI VANGA GEETHA:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether only one in ten villages have a Primary Health Centre in the country; and

(b) if so, the measures proposed to be taken to open more Primary Health Centres, Sub-Centres, etc. in rural areas?

Pending cases in various courts

*†86. SHRI GAYA SINGH: Will the Minister of LAW AND JUSTICE be pleased to state:

Target set for earnings of Doordarshan

*†87. SHRI RAM JETHMALANI:
SHRI RAJIV RANJAN SINGH 'LALAN':

Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have set any target in order to increase the earnings of doordarshan during the year 2003-2004;

(b) if so, the targeted amount;

(c) whether Government have fixed any target amount for the financial year 2002-2003;

(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) the total earnings of Doordarshan during first nine months of the financial year 2003-2004?

Welfare Schemes in Himachal

*88. SHRI ANIL SHARMA: Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of different welfare schemes formulated and implemented in Himachal Pradesh during the last three years; and

(b) the details of financial assistance allocated, released and actually spent for the said purpose in the State during the above period?

†Original notice of the question received in Hindi.

Schemes for development of STs

*†89. SHRIMOOLCHAND MEENA:
SHRIMATI SAROJ DUBEY:

Will the Minister of TRIBAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the names of on-going schemes in the country for the development of scheduled tribes along with the amount spent on these schemes during the last three years, State-wise;

(b) whether Government have received any information regarding misuse of funds meant for the development schemes for scheduled tribes; and

(c) if so, the names of the States where such funds have been misused?

Closure of PSUs in Rajasthan

*90. DR. ABRAR AHMED: Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) the number of public sector/private companies which have been closed in Rajasthan during the last three years as on March, 2002 and how many out of them have been referred to BIFR; and

(b) the steps taken for the revival of these industries?

Market share in export of spices

*91. SHRI DINA NATH MISHRA: Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that our market share in export of spices vis-a-vis other spices exporting countries is declining every year due to inferior quality of our produce; and

(b) if so, the steps Government have

taken/initiated to reverse this trend as also to improve the quality of spices produced in the country so as to effectively meet the competition in the International market?

Health care at door steps

*92. PROF. M. SANKARALINGAM: Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government's attention has been drawn to the news-item captioned, "Apollo Hospital would bring health care at door steps", which appeared in *The Asian Age*, dated 23rd December, 2002;

(b) if so, why not premier Government hospitals all over the country do not adjust a similar policy;

(c) whether Government have drawn out any policy in this regard;

(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) if not, the reasons therefor?

DMRC service to surrounding cities and towns

*93. SHRI JANARDHANA POOJARY: Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT AND POVERTY ALLEVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the areas presently connected by Metro Railway in Delhi and the areas proposed to be connected in the next two years; and

(b) the list of major cities and towns bordering Delhi which are presently served or proposed to be served by DMRC and the time schedule for implementing these projects with revenue implications?

†Original notice of the question received in Hindi.

Patenting of Vastu, vedas, etc. by Germany

*†94. SHRIMATI PREMA
CARIAPPA
SHRI MOTILAL VORA:

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that 'Vastu', 'vedas', Ayurveda and Gayatri Mantras have been patented in Germany;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether some other Indian items are also being patented in some other countries in the similar way;

(d) if so, the reaction of Government thereto; and

(e) the action taken by Government for its annulment?

Identification of households below poverty line in States

*95. SHRIMATI AMBIKA SONI:
DR. T. SUBBARAMI REDDY:

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT AND POVERTY ALLEVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have fixed the number of below poverty line households for States and has told them not to exceed this limit while conduction the census to identify such families;

(b) if so, whether the Ministry of Rural Development guidelines have set limit on the number of families to be benefited;

(c) whether it directed that BPL households may be identified in such a way that the total of persons does not exceed the number estimated by the Planning Commission for the year 1999-2000; and

(d) if so, to what extent, the States have implemented this directive?

Representation from all India Cycle Manufactures Association

*96. SHRI AIMADUDDIN AHMED
KHAN (DURRU):
DR. AKHILESH DAS:

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have recently received a representation from the All India Cycle Manufacturers Association, New Delhi regarding fall in sale of cycles;

(b) if so, the reasons to which the reduction is attributable; and

(c) the steps taken by Government to assuage the grievances of cycle manufacturers and connected trade and to promote the production and sale of this pollution free mode of transport of the common man?

Decline in industrial growth

*97. SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD:
DR. T. SUBBARAMI REDDY:

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Centre for Monitoring Indian Economy has pointed out that industrial production growth has declined in the second half of the current fiscal year;

(b) if so, whether the industrial growth in the first half has been robust and the production of consumer durables would decline in the second half of 2002-2003;

(c) if so, the other details mentioned in the report of CMIE;

(d) the main reasons put forward by them; and

†Original notice of the question received in Hindi.

(e) the steps being taken to improve the industrial growth?

Ill effects of smoking

*98. SHRI NANA DESHMUKH: Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government's attention has been drawn to the news-item captioned, "Meat doesn't increase risk of cancer, smoking does", which appeared in the *Hindustan Times*, dated the 5th February, 2003;

(b) whether according to medical theory smoking causes half of the world's cancer; and

(c) if so, the steps taken by Government to disseminate the ill effects of smoking through Government electronic media?

ERC for reduction in annual expenditure

*†99. SHRI LAJPAT RAI:
SHRI RAM JETHMALANI:

Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government had considered the proposals to reduce the annual

expenditure after the receipt of report of the Expenditure Reforms Commission;

(b) if so, the items considered to reduce the expenditure by Government;

(c) the amount of expenditure proposed to be reduced annually after the consideration of the report; and

(d) the details of the proposal?

Punjab's kidney Racket

*100. SHRI A. VIJAYA RAGHAVAN:
SHRI H.K. JAVARE GOWDA:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government's attention has been drawn to the news-item captioned, "Punjab's Kidney Industry", which appeared in the *Frontline*, dated February, 1—14, 2003;

(b) if so, the details of organ trade reported in various States during the last three years, State-wise and category-wise;

(c) the details of steps taken to prevent organ trade; and

(d) whether a detailed inquiry is likely to be initiated on the commercialisation of medicine and organ trade as stated in the report?

NEW DELHI;

The 18th February, 2003
Magha 29, 1924 (Saka)

YOGENDRA NARAIN,
Secretary-General.

†Original notice of the question received in Hindi.

I N D E X
(*Ministry-wise*)

Commerce and Industry	: 90, 91, 94, 96, 97,
Health and Family Welfare	: 84, 85, 92, 98, 100,
Heavy Industries and Public Enterprises	: —
Information and Broadcasting	: 81, 87, 99,
Law and Justice	: 81, 87, 99,
Parliament Affairs	: —
Shipping	: 82,
Social Justice and Empowerment	: 83, 88,
Tribal Affairs	: 89,
Urban Development and Pover Alleviation	: 93, 95.

MG IPMRND-7413RS44.2.2003.

List of Questions for ORAL ANSWERS 24.2.03